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Honorable Charley Foster

Mayor, Town of Coaling

Post Office Box 10

Coaling, Alabama 35449

Municipalities – Water Authorities – City Council Member - Tuscaloosa County

A member of a municipal water authority does not hold an office of profit.  If the water authority is estab​lished pursuant to sections 11‑88-1 to 11-88-21 of the Code of Ala​bama, a council member cannot serve on the water authority.

Dear Mayor Foster:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town Council of Coaling, Alabama.

QUESTION


May an individual of the Town of Coaling serve on the city council and also serve as a board member on the Coaling Water Authority?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states:


Councilman John Miller, Place #1, has been on our council since August 1999.  Coun​cilman Miller is also on the Coaling Water Authority Board, which is an office of profit.  The Town Council does not currently receive any compensation; however, we have passed an ordi​nance to put compensation of $25.00 per meeting into effect for the newly elected council, which will take office the first Monday of October 2000.


Councilman Miller would like to run for reelection in August.  He has stated that he would publicly decline any compensation from the Town of Coaling.  Would it be ethical and legal for Councilman Miller to run for a council seat and, if successfully reelected, decline com​pensation from the Town of Coaling and still hold a position on the Water Board?


A city council member who receives compensation holds an office of profit.  Smith v. State, 276 Ala. 378, 162 So. 2d 473 (1964).  The office of city councilman, which provides for compensation, is an office of profit, whether or not the individual serving in that office receives the compensation.  Opinion to Honorable William D. Latham, Attorney, Town of Jemison, dated January 19, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-064.


This Office has concluded that a director of a municipal water and gas board does not hold an office of profit because such boards do not exercise the sovereign power of the state.  Opinion to Honorable Billy M. Bolton, Mayor, City of Red Bay, dated November 26, 1991, A.G. No. 92‑00067.  This would likewise be true of a municipal water authority.


If the water authority is established pursuant to sections 11-88-1 to 11-88-21 of the Code of Alabama, however, the council member cannot serve on the water authority.  Section 11-88-6(c) of the Code states, “No officer of the state or of any county or municipality shall, during his ten​ure as such officer, be eligible to serve as a director.”  ALA. CODE § 11-88-6(c) (1994) (emphasis added).

CONCLUSION


A member of a municipal water authority does not hold an office of profit.  If the water authority is established pursuant to sections 11-88-1 to 11-88-21 of the Code of Alabama, a council member cannot serve on the water authority.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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